
Group Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Total MOE 3.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 9.5 9.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 8.5 9.0 5.0 4.0 6.5 6.0
Democratic Primary Voters MOE 5.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 N/A N/A 8.0 9.0 8.0 N/A N/A 7.5 6.0 N/A N/A
Republican Primary Voters MOE 4.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 N/A N/A N/A 7.5 7.0 N/A N/A 8.5 6.0 N/A 9.0
Biden Approve MOE 4.5 7.0 6.0 5.5 N/A N/A 8.5 9.0 7.5 N/A N/A 7.5 6.0 N/A 9.0
Biden Disapprove MOE 4.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 N/A N/A 9.0 7.0 6.0 N/A N/A 6.5 5.0 8.5 8.5

Group Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Total MOE 3.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 4.5 7.5 7.0 6.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 6.5 4.5 8.0 4.0 5.0
Democratic Primary Voters MOE 5.0 7.5 6.5 5.0 N/A N/A 7.5 6.5 N/A N/A 6.0 N/A N/A N/A 5.0 N/A
Republican Primary Voters MOE 4.5 7.5 6.0 N/A 5.0 N/A N/A N/A 7.0 7.0 N/A N/A 5.0 8.5 N/A 5.0
Biden Approve MOE 4.5 7.5 6.0 5.0 N/A N/A 7.5 7.0 N/A N/A 6.0 N/A N/A N/A 5.0 N/A
Biden Disapprove MOE 4.0 6.0 5.5 N/A 5.0 9.5 N/A N/A 7.0 7.0 N/A 8.5 5.0 8.5 N/A 5.0

Group Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Total MOE 3.0 5.0 5.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 5.5 6.5 6.0 7.0 6.0 5.0 5.0
Democratic Primary Voters MOE 5.0 8.0 9.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A 8.5 7.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 7.5 7.5
Republican Primary Voters MOE 4.5 8.5 6.5 N/A N/A N/A 9.0 N/A 7.0 7.5 N/A 8.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 9.0
Biden Approve MOE 4.5 7.5 8.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A 8.5 7.0 9.5 9.5 N/A N/A N/A 7.5 7.5
Biden Disapprove MOE 4.0 7.5 6.0 N/A 9.0 N/A 8.0 9.0 6.0 6.5 9.0 7.0 7.5 7.5 6.5 7.5

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 18% 18% 18% 17% 34% 14% 22% 17% 17% 23% 21% 13% 21% 12% 30%
Somewhat favorable 25% 24% 27% 23% 32% 33% 33% 21% 24% 31% 35% 30% 22% 27% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 9% 13% 11% 13% 12% 14% 8% 12% 12% 15% 16% 8% 20% 4%
Strongly unfavorable 45% 49% 43% 50% 21% 41% 31% 54% 46% 34% 29% 42% 48% 42% 48%
(Can't say) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Never heard of - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 43% 42% 44% 40% 66% 47% 55% 38% 41% 54% 56% 43% 44% 38% 48%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 57% 58% 56% 60% 34% 53% 45% 62% 59% 46% 44% 57% 56% 62% 52%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 18% 19% 17% 39% 1% 7% 41% 37% 0% 1% 38% 12% 5% 4% 35% 1%
Somewhat favorable 25% 23% 26% 47% 4% 27% 45% 48% 3% 4% 42% 32% 9% 5% 46% 3%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 11% 9% 9% 23% 7% 11% 10% 9% 10% 18% 9% 3% 12% 7%
Strongly unfavorable 45% 46% 46% 6% 86% 43% 7% 5% 87% 86% 9% 38% 77% 88% 7% 89%
(Can't say) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Never heard of - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 43% 42% 43% 85% 4% 34% 86% 84% 3% 5% 81% 43% 14% 9% 82% 4%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 57% 58% 57% 15% 96% 66% 14% 16% 97% 95% 19% 57% 86% 91% 18% 96%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 18% 21% 15% 19% 15% 21% 14% 24% 16% 15% 16% 14% 7% 16% 18% 20%
Somewhat favorable 25% 28% 18% 23% 20% 32% 17% 30% 26% 21% 30% 20% 14% 19% 26% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 10% 9% 7% 14% 11% 14% 11% 10% 12% 10% 7% 9% 13% 12%
Strongly unfavorable 45% 39% 58% 48% 58% 32% 57% 31% 47% 54% 43% 56% 71% 56% 43% 40%
(Can't say) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Never heard of - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 43% 49% 33% 43% 35% 54% 31% 55% 42% 36% 46% 34% 21% 35% 44% 49%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 57% 51% 67% 57% 65% 46% 69% 45% 58% 64% 54% 66% 79% 65% 56% 51%

Conducted August 11-14, 2023 under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw & Company Research (R), this Fox News national poll includes interviews among 1,002 registered voters 
who were randomly selected from a national voter file and spoke with live interviewers on both landlines and cellphones.  Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or 
minus three percentage points.  Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

27. Joe Biden: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]



       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 15% 13% 17% 13% 35% 11% 22% 11% 15% 19% 25% 15% 15% 15% 17%
Somewhat favorable 24% 22% 26% 23% 29% 29% 28% 21% 25% 27% 30% 27% 23% 24% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 13% 10% 13% 13% 14% 13% 14% 12% 12% 13% 14% 11%
Strongly unfavorable 43% 47% 40% 47% 19% 39% 30% 52% 44% 32% 27% 40% 46% 39% 44%
(Can't say) 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Never heard of 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 39% 35% 43% 36% 64% 40% 50% 32% 40% 46% 55% 42% 38% 39% 39%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 56% 61% 53% 61% 30% 52% 43% 65% 57% 46% 39% 52% 59% 53% 56%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 15% 16% 13% 32% 0% 7% 31% 34% - 1% 32% 11% 4% 4% 29% 1%
Somewhat favorable 24% 22% 26% 44% 5% 22% 42% 46% 4% 6% 42% 28% 8% 3% 44% 3%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 13% 12% 10% 23% 13% 11% 11% 10% 13% 19% 9% 5% 14% 9%
Strongly unfavorable 43% 43% 45% 6% 82% 42% 7% 5% 84% 81% 9% 35% 75% 83% 9% 84%
(Can't say) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Never heard of 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 39% 38% 39% 77% 5% 29% 73% 80% 4% 7% 74% 39% 12% 7% 73% 4%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 56% 56% 58% 18% 92% 65% 20% 16% 94% 90% 22% 54% 84% 88% 23% 93%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 15% 14% 12% 9% 12% 18% 12% 19% 16% 10% 18% 10% 5% 14% 14% 18%
Somewhat favorable 24% 29% 18% 22% 19% 34% 18% 30% 23% 21% 27% 19% 15% 21% 24% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 12% 17% 11% 13% 13% 13% 12% 14% 10% 17% 12% 11% 15% 13%
Strongly unfavorable 43% 39% 54% 48% 54% 32% 54% 31% 45% 51% 42% 52% 63% 51% 43% 38%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3%
Never heard of 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 39% 43% 31% 31% 32% 53% 30% 49% 40% 31% 45% 29% 20% 35% 38% 45%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 56% 54% 66% 66% 65% 44% 66% 45% 57% 65% 51% 68% 75% 62% 58% 50%

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 26% 27% 24% 28% 14% 20% 17% 31% 26% 17% 17% 23% 28% 20% 30%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 12% 14% 9% 15% 13% 15% 12% 14% 11% 14% 13% 15% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 10% 8% 14% 12% 12% 7% 9% 15% 9% 10% 9% 12% 7%
Strongly unfavorable 51% 49% 54% 50% 63% 52% 58% 47% 53% 54% 62% 53% 51% 52% 53%
(Can't say) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Never heard of - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 39% 42% 37% 42% 23% 35% 30% 46% 38% 31% 28% 37% 41% 36% 41%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 61% 58% 63% 58% 77% 65% 70% 54% 62% 69% 72% 63% 59% 64% 59%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 26% 28% 23% 3% 54% 12% 3% 3% 55% 53% 4% 19% 47% 71% 2% 58%
Somewhat favorable 14% 14% 13% 2% 24% 17% 5% 0% 25% 23% 2% 14% 22% 19% 2% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 11% 8% 8% 14% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% 11% 9% 4% 8% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 51% 50% 52% 86% 14% 57% 83% 89% 13% 15% 87% 55% 22% 6% 88% 9%
(Can't say) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Never heard of - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 39% 43% 37% 5% 78% 29% 8% 3% 80% 76% 6% 33% 69% 90% 4% 83%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 61% 57% 63% 95% 22% 71% 92% 97% 20% 24% 94% 67% 31% 10% 96% 17%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 26% 18% 36% 27% 34% 11% 37% 19% 25% 32% 23% 35% 40% 31% 24% 24%
Somewhat favorable 14% 12% 15% 12% 17% 12% 12% 12% 12% 16% 11% 15% 22% 16% 15% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 10% 10% 8% 12% 8% 6% 9% 11% 7%
Strongly unfavorable 51% 61% 42% 54% 41% 67% 42% 59% 53% 44% 54% 43% 31% 44% 49% 60%
(Can't say) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Never heard of - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 39% 30% 50% 39% 52% 24% 49% 31% 37% 48% 34% 49% 62% 47% 39% 33%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 61% 70% 50% 61% 48% 76% 51% 69% 63% 52% 66% 51% 38% 53% 61% 67%

28. Kamala Harris: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

29. Donald Trump: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]



       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 11% 13% 9% 12% 9% 8% 8% 15% 10% 9% 7% 7% 13% 7% 15%
Somewhat favorable 23% 25% 21% 25% 15% 20% 18% 26% 24% 22% 13% 18% 26% 14% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 17% 13% 14% 18% 15% 17% 18% 11% 18% 17% 17% 14% 17% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 40% 36% 43% 41% 34% 40% 38% 36% 44% 35% 42% 40% 40% 40% 43%
(Can't say) 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3%
Never heard of 8% 5% 10% 6% 19% 13% 15% 3% 8% 12% 18% 13% 4% 16% 3%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 34% 39% 30% 37% 24% 28% 26% 41% 33% 32% 19% 26% 39% 21% 42%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 55% 53% 56% 55% 52% 54% 56% 54% 55% 53% 59% 56% 54% 58% 52%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 11% 7% 14% 1% 23% 6% 3% 0% 25% 21% 1% 5% 22% 32% 2% 24%
Somewhat favorable 23% 22% 24% 5% 44% 16% 7% 3% 45% 43% 4% 16% 41% 46% 6% 45%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 14% 16% 14% 16% 14% 16% 12% 18% 14% 13% 15% 16% 6% 15% 15%
Strongly unfavorable 40% 39% 41% 70% 8% 45% 66% 72% 6% 10% 75% 44% 11% 9% 68% 7%
(Can't say) 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Never heard of 8% 12% 5% 7% 7% 13% 6% 8% 4% 10% 4% 15% 8% 4% 6% 7%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 34% 29% 38% 6% 66% 22% 10% 3% 69% 64% 5% 21% 63% 78% 8% 69%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 55% 54% 56% 83% 24% 59% 82% 84% 25% 24% 88% 59% 27% 15% 83% 22%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 11% 13% 11% 19% 12% 8% 11% 7% 12% 13% 11% 13% 18% 18% 10% 8%
Somewhat favorable 23% 21% 28% 22% 29% 20% 26% 20% 22% 26% 22% 28% 34% 27% 27% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 12% 16% 14% 20% 11% 12% 18% 15% 13% 12% 13% 15% 15% 15% 13%
Strongly unfavorable 40% 49% 34% 43% 31% 54% 36% 45% 43% 34% 44% 35% 20% 30% 36% 53%
(Can't say) 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Never heard of 8% 3% 8% 1% 5% 6% 10% 8% 6% 11% 8% 9% 10% 8% 9% 6%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 34% 34% 39% 41% 41% 28% 37% 27% 35% 39% 33% 41% 52% 45% 37% 24%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 55% 61% 50% 57% 51% 65% 48% 62% 57% 47% 56% 48% 35% 45% 51% 66%

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 9%
Somewhat favorable 25% 26% 24% 27% 17% 20% 20% 27% 27% 24% 15% 19% 29% 18% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 29% 29% 29% 30% 32% 24% 27% 30% 30% 25% 30% 28% 30% 28% 31%
Strongly unfavorable 35% 36% 35% 33% 34% 43% 39% 34% 33% 40% 39% 40% 32% 40% 25%
(Can't say) 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Never heard of 4% 2% 5% 2% 10% 6% 7% 1% 3% 5% 9% 6% 2% 8% 3%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 30% 30% 29% 32% 19% 23% 22% 32% 32% 26% 19% 22% 34% 21% 38%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 64% 65% 64% 64% 66% 67% 67% 64% 63% 65% 68% 69% 61% 67% 57%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 4% 5% 4% 1% 9% 1% 0% 2% 9% 9% 1% 3% 7% 10% 2% 8%
Somewhat favorable 25% 23% 27% 16% 36% 21% 18% 15% 35% 37% 14% 22% 36% 35% 17% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 29% 26% 32% 32% 26% 30% 30% 33% 27% 26% 29% 34% 26% 24% 32% 27%
Strongly unfavorable 35% 37% 34% 47% 24% 34% 48% 46% 26% 22% 52% 28% 26% 27% 44% 26%
(Can't say) 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 7% - 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Never heard of 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 8% 2% 2% 4% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 30% 28% 31% 17% 45% 22% 18% 17% 43% 46% 15% 25% 43% 44% 19% 43%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 64% 63% 66% 78% 51% 63% 77% 79% 53% 48% 81% 62% 53% 51% 76% 53%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 4% 5% 6% 8% 3% 2% 7% 2% 4% 7% 3% 7% 8% 8% 3% 3%
Somewhat favorable 25% 28% 26% 26% 28% 29% 25% 23% 27% 25% 27% 25% 39% 35% 26% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 29% 33% 28% 30% 30% 35% 27% 32% 30% 26% 31% 26% 30% 27% 29% 30%
Strongly unfavorable 35% 33% 34% 34% 35% 32% 33% 34% 35% 36% 35% 36% 19% 26% 35% 43%
(Can't say) 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Never heard of 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 30% 32% 32% 34% 31% 31% 32% 26% 31% 31% 30% 32% 47% 42% 30% 22%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 64% 66% 62% 64% 65% 67% 60% 66% 66% 62% 65% 62% 49% 53% 64% 73%

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 6% 8% 5% 7% 1% 5% 3% 9% 5% 5% 1% 2% 9% 2% 12%
Somewhat favorable 18% 23% 14% 20% 11% 13% 13% 24% 17% 20% 6% 10% 24% 9% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 13% 14% 20% 9% 14% 16% 12% 12% 16% 14% 14% 12% 15%
Strongly unfavorable 16% 18% 15% 15% 20% 17% 19% 17% 14% 19% 18% 15% 17% 15% 18%
(Can't say) 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 9% 8% 5% 6% 9% 8% 6% 7% 5% 7%
Never heard of 39% 30% 47% 37% 39% 47% 42% 28% 45% 34% 51% 53% 30% 57% 22%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 24% 31% 19% 27% 12% 18% 16% 33% 23% 25% 7% 12% 32% 11% 40%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 30% 33% 28% 29% 40% 26% 33% 33% 26% 32% 35% 29% 31% 28% 32%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 6% 4% 7% 0% 14% 2% - 0% 17% 11% 0% 3% 13% 20% 0% 14%
Somewhat favorable 18% 16% 20% 7% 32% 12% 10% 5% 37% 27% 7% 11% 31% 35% 8% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 12% 16% 21% 8% 11% 23% 19% 9% 7% 22% 11% 9% 5% 20% 9%
Strongly unfavorable 16% 17% 15% 28% 5% 14% 32% 25% 4% 5% 30% 14% 6% 8% 26% 5%
(Can't say) 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6%
Never heard of 39% 44% 35% 36% 36% 53% 28% 43% 28% 44% 34% 55% 35% 27% 39% 34%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 24% 21% 27% 8% 45% 15% 10% 6% 53% 37% 7% 14% 44% 55% 9% 46%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 30% 29% 31% 49% 13% 25% 55% 44% 14% 12% 52% 25% 15% 13% 45% 14%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 6% 9% 6% 14% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 9% 3% 10% 12% 11% 6% 4%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 21% 22% 25% 17% 17% 19% 19% 18% 18% 18% 27% 27% 16% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 17% 12% 17% 15% 16% 9% 15% 13% 14% 10% 16% 9% 16% 12% 14%
Strongly unfavorable 16% 17% 14% 19% 15% 15% 13% 17% 16% 16% 14% 16% 7% 11% 17% 20%
(Can't say) 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8%
Never heard of 39% 32% 42% 23% 32% 39% 49% 40% 40% 37% 48% 35% 37% 30% 42% 40%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 24% 28% 27% 35% 32% 22% 23% 23% 24% 27% 21% 28% 39% 38% 22% 19%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 30% 34% 26% 37% 31% 32% 22% 32% 29% 30% 24% 31% 16% 27% 29% 33%

30. Ron DeSantis: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

31. Mike Pence: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

32. Tim Scott: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]



       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 6% 8% 4% 6% 8% 4% 6% 8% 5% 8% 3% 5% 7% 2% 9%
Somewhat favorable 18% 23% 15% 20% 12% 12% 12% 25% 17% 15% 8% 9% 24% 8% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 20% 16% 18% 16% 17% 20% 20% 16% 20% 20% 15% 20% 14% 21%
Strongly unfavorable 22% 22% 22% 23% 24% 19% 21% 23% 23% 20% 23% 20% 23% 19% 24%
(Can't say) 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 7%
Never heard of 30% 22% 37% 28% 35% 41% 36% 20% 35% 31% 42% 46% 20% 54% 11%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 24% 31% 19% 27% 20% 16% 17% 33% 21% 23% 11% 14% 31% 10% 37%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40% 42% 39% 40% 40% 37% 41% 43% 39% 39% 43% 36% 43% 33% 45%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 6% 6% 6% 2% 11% 3% 3% 2% 15% 8% 1% 1% 12% 18% 1% 12%
Somewhat favorable 18% 15% 21% 9% 31% 11% 13% 5% 34% 28% 8% 15% 28% 34% 10% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 15% 20% 22% 15% 15% 23% 21% 18% 12% 24% 13% 16% 14% 23% 14%
Strongly unfavorable 22% 23% 22% 36% 8% 20% 37% 36% 8% 9% 38% 20% 11% 11% 34% 10%
(Can't say) 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6%
Never heard of 30% 33% 28% 27% 29% 45% 21% 31% 19% 38% 24% 45% 28% 19% 27% 27%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 24% 21% 27% 11% 42% 14% 16% 7% 49% 36% 9% 16% 40% 51% 11% 43%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40% 38% 42% 58% 23% 35% 60% 57% 25% 21% 62% 32% 27% 25% 56% 24%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 6% 8% 5% 10% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 10% 4% 6%
Somewhat favorable 18% 18% 22% 24% 25% 13% 19% 18% 18% 19% 16% 20% 27% 23% 21% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 22% 14% 23% 18% 22% 11% 18% 19% 16% 17% 16% 15% 19% 18% 18%
Strongly unfavorable 22% 25% 21% 27% 20% 24% 22% 22% 23% 22% 23% 22% 14% 19% 22% 26%
(Can't say) 5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 8% 3% 9% 9% 5% 5% 5%
Never heard of 30% 23% 32% 14% 24% 30% 39% 31% 31% 29% 38% 26% 30% 24% 31% 32%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 24% 26% 27% 34% 32% 19% 23% 24% 24% 25% 20% 27% 33% 33% 25% 18%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40% 47% 35% 50% 37% 45% 33% 40% 42% 38% 39% 38% 28% 38% 39% 44%

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 11% 13% 8% 11% 9% 10% 9% 13% 9% 12% 7% 7% 13% 5% 11%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 18% 20% 13% 13% 12% 23% 19% 11% 13% 15% 20% 14% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 11% 12% 8% 10% 10% 13% 12% 11% 8% 11% 12% 10% 14%
Strongly unfavorable 12% 15% 10% 11% 17% 15% 17% 12% 10% 22% 11% 13% 12% 13% 12%
(Can't say) 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 12% 8% 6% 6% 9% 8% 5% 7% 5% 8%
Never heard of 41% 34% 47% 40% 49% 40% 44% 34% 44% 36% 53% 50% 35% 53% 34%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 29% 32% 26% 31% 23% 22% 21% 36% 28% 23% 20% 22% 33% 19% 32%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 24% 27% 21% 23% 25% 25% 26% 24% 22% 33% 20% 23% 24% 23% 26%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 11% 9% 12% 2% 21% 6% 3% 1% 24% 19% 2% 6% 20% 29% 2% 22%
Somewhat favorable 18% 16% 21% 7% 30% 18% 6% 7% 32% 28% 7% 15% 29% 25% 8% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 12% 16% 8% 8% 17% 15% 9% 8% 16% 9% 9% 9% 16% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 12% 13% 12% 18% 5% 15% 25% 13% 4% 6% 21% 13% 5% 6% 18% 5%
(Can't say) 6% 7% 6% 5% 8% 7% 5% 5% 8% 8% 5% 5% 8% 8% 5% 7%
Never heard of 41% 44% 38% 53% 27% 45% 45% 59% 23% 31% 49% 51% 29% 22% 52% 27%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 29% 25% 32% 9% 51% 24% 9% 8% 55% 47% 9% 22% 48% 55% 10% 53%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 24% 24% 23% 34% 14% 23% 41% 28% 14% 14% 37% 22% 15% 15% 33% 13%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 11% 11% 11% 16% 11% 7% 11% 10% 11% 10% 8% 11% 15% 15% 11% 7%
Somewhat favorable 18% 18% 22% 21% 24% 16% 20% 16% 19% 20% 21% 20% 25% 21% 18% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 11% 14% 12% 16% 10% 14% 10% 12% 10% 13% 10% 13% 11% 11%
Strongly unfavorable 12% 14% 8% 17% 8% 12% 9% 13% 13% 10% 10% 9% 6% 11% 10% 16%
(Can't say) 6% 4% 7% 4% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8%
Never heard of 41% 37% 41% 29% 37% 44% 45% 41% 41% 40% 46% 39% 38% 35% 43% 41%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 29% 29% 33% 37% 36% 24% 31% 26% 30% 30% 30% 31% 39% 36% 30% 24%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 24% 29% 19% 31% 20% 28% 18% 27% 24% 22% 20% 22% 16% 23% 22% 27%

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% - 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 5%
Somewhat favorable 19% 22% 17% 21% 14% 16% 15% 23% 19% 19% 11% 11% 24% 10% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 28% 30% 27% 29% 22% 22% 24% 32% 28% 23% 25% 24% 31% 24% 29%
Strongly unfavorable 28% 30% 27% 28% 26% 33% 29% 29% 26% 29% 30% 29% 28% 24% 28%
(Can't say) 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 9% 7% 2% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% 6% 2%
Never heard of 17% 12% 21% 15% 28% 20% 23% 11% 19% 19% 27% 29% 9% 35% 7%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 22% 25% 20% 24% 19% 16% 17% 27% 22% 22% 13% 13% 28% 11% 34%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 56% 59% 54% 57% 48% 55% 53% 61% 54% 52% 54% 53% 59% 47% 57%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Somewhat favorable 19% 17% 21% 19% 21% 15% 21% 17% 23% 19% 16% 20% 21% 15% 20% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 28% 25% 30% 33% 26% 22% 37% 30% 25% 27% 34% 25% 25% 24% 33% 26%
Strongly unfavorable 28% 26% 30% 27% 31% 24% 23% 30% 36% 27% 31% 17% 32% 42% 25% 32%
(Can't say) 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 8% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Never heard of 17% 24% 12% 15% 15% 28% 14% 16% 11% 19% 12% 27% 15% 13% 15% 15%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 22% 20% 23% 22% 24% 17% 25% 20% 26% 21% 19% 23% 24% 17% 23% 22%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 56% 51% 60% 60% 57% 46% 60% 60% 61% 53% 65% 42% 57% 66% 58% 58%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2%
Somewhat favorable 19% 24% 19% 24% 22% 24% 16% 19% 19% 20% 17% 20% 23% 24% 20% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 28% 33% 27% 35% 29% 31% 26% 27% 29% 28% 30% 28% 22% 28% 29% 28%
Strongly unfavorable 28% 30% 26% 32% 27% 28% 25% 28% 31% 26% 29% 26% 28% 28% 25% 33%
(Can't say) 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Never heard of 17% 9% 20% 4% 15% 13% 24% 17% 14% 19% 17% 18% 19% 12% 18% 18%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 22% 26% 23% 27% 26% 25% 20% 21% 22% 22% 19% 24% 26% 28% 23% 17%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 56% 62% 53% 67% 56% 58% 51% 55% 60% 54% 59% 54% 50% 56% 54% 61%

33. Nikki Haley: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

34. Vivek Ramaswamy: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

35. Chris Christie: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]



       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 0%
Somewhat favorable 6% 8% 5% 6% 8% 4% 6% 9% 4% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 6% 7% 9% 9% 9% 8% 7% 15% 3% 9% 7% 8% 9%
Strongly unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 7% 13% 9% 11% 7% 6% 9% 13% 10% 7% 10% 5%
(Can't say) 6% 7% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 10%
Never heard of 71% 67% 75% 73% 65% 68% 66% 68% 77% 64% 68% 69% 73% 69% 69%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 7% 9% 5% 7% 11% 6% 8% 9% 4% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 16% 18% 14% 14% 22% 18% 20% 15% 13% 24% 17% 19% 14% 18% 14%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% - 1% 3% 0% 1%
Somewhat favorable 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 3% 10% 6% 4% 6% 8% 9% 5% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 5% 12% 8% 9% 5% 9% 5% 8% 9% 9% 6%
Strongly unfavorable 8% 10% 6% 8% 7% 11% 10% 6% 4% 9% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 7%
(Can't say) 6% 5% 6% 4% 9% 3% 5% 4% 10% 7% 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 8%
Never heard of 71% 70% 73% 72% 69% 77% 66% 77% 64% 73% 73% 75% 68% 64% 72% 70%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 4% 8% 4% 12% 7% 4% 6% 10% 12% 5% 9%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 16% 18% 14% 18% 14% 16% 22% 14% 14% 13% 17% 15% 15% 16% 18% 12%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% - 1% 1% 0%
Somewhat favorable 6% 7% 6% 8% 9% 5% 4% 9% 6% 5% 4% 5% 8% 10% 5% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 11% 6% 8% 5% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Strongly unfavorable 8% 6% 8% 8% 7% 4% 8% 7% 7% 9% 5% 8% 8% 9% 6% 8%
(Can't say) 6% 7% 6% 11% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5%
Never heard of 71% 74% 73% 66% 70% 80% 75% 64% 75% 71% 81% 72% 69% 65% 72% 74%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 7% 7% 7% 8% 10% 5% 4% 10% 6% 5% 5% 6% 8% 11% 6% 5%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 16% 13% 15% 15% 15% 11% 15% 18% 13% 17% 10% 16% 17% 18% 14% 15%

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 11% 11% 10% 8% 18% 19% 17% 9% 8% 16% 19% 12% 10% 11% 6%
Somewhat favorable 36% 36% 35% 37% 33% 30% 31% 39% 36% 30% 32% 32% 38% 34% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 22% 19% 20% 16% 17% 19% 22% 19% 21% 18% 20% 21% 16% 21%
Strongly unfavorable 23% 23% 23% 24% 21% 20% 20% 24% 25% 21% 19% 19% 26% 17% 32%
(Can't say) 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5%
Never heard of 5% 3% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 2% 7% 6% 6% 11% 1% 15% 0%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 46% 47% 46% 46% 51% 49% 48% 48% 44% 46% 51% 44% 48% 45% 41%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 43% 45% 42% 45% 37% 37% 39% 46% 44% 42% 36% 39% 46% 33% 53%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 11% 11% 10% 11% 10% 13% 11% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 12% 12% 10% 12%
Somewhat favorable 36% 37% 36% 25% 48% 31% 24% 26% 49% 47% 23% 35% 46% 50% 24% 49%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 18% 22% 19% 23% 17% 22% 16% 25% 21% 18% 20% 22% 21% 20% 20%
Strongly unfavorable 23% 21% 24% 37% 8% 24% 35% 39% 10% 7% 40% 21% 10% 10% 37% 8%
(Can't say) 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6%
Never heard of 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% 4% 1% 8% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 46% 48% 46% 36% 58% 44% 35% 36% 58% 57% 32% 46% 58% 62% 34% 61%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 43% 40% 46% 56% 31% 41% 57% 55% 35% 28% 59% 42% 32% 30% 57% 28%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Strongly favorable 11% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 14% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 12% 12% 9%
Somewhat favorable 36% 30% 43% 31% 45% 29% 41% 29% 38% 38% 39% 38% 46% 37% 40% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 26% 17% 31% 15% 22% 18% 20% 19% 21% 18% 21% 21% 20% 24% 17%
Strongly unfavorable 23% 29% 21% 25% 23% 33% 18% 28% 23% 20% 21% 21% 13% 21% 17% 32%
(Can't say) 6% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 7% 4% 6%
Never heard of 5% 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 8% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 46% 39% 51% 41% 54% 37% 49% 43% 48% 47% 48% 47% 56% 49% 51% 38%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 43% 55% 37% 55% 39% 54% 36% 47% 42% 42% 39% 42% 34% 41% 41% 48%

38. How interested are you in the 2024 presidential election? Are you:

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Extremely interested 58% 58% 58% 61% 50% 52% 51% 63% 59% 47% 56% 51% 62% 48% 64%
Very interested 21% 22% 20% 20% 26% 22% 23% 19% 21% 30% 17% 22% 20% 24% 21%
Somewhat interested 17% 17% 17% 16% 17% 19% 18% 15% 16% 19% 16% 19% 15% 21% 14%
Not at all interested 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 8% 7% 3% 3% 5% 9% 6% 2% 7% 1%
(Don't know) 0% - 1% 0% 1% - 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 0% - 0%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Extremely interested 58% 52% 62% 60% 64% 37% 59% 62% 64% 63% 62% 45% 62% 73% 60% 65%
Very interested 21% 23% 20% 22% 20% 22% 24% 20% 19% 20% 21% 24% 19% 20% 21% 21%
Somewhat interested 17% 19% 15% 14% 15% 28% 15% 14% 15% 15% 13% 22% 17% 8% 15% 12%
Not at all interested 4% 5% 3% 3% 1% 13% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 9% 1% - 3% 2%
(Don't know) 0% 1% - 1% 0% - - 1% - 1% 1% 0% 0% - 1% 0%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Extremely interested 58% 62% 60% 66% 60% 59% 59% 53% 61% 59% 63% 60% 58% 59% 56% 62%
Very interested 21% 20% 20% 19% 19% 21% 21% 24% 20% 20% 20% 20% 23% 23% 23% 16%
Somewhat interested 17% 15% 17% 13% 18% 17% 16% 17% 16% 17% 15% 16% 18% 15% 18% 14%

Not at all interested 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 6%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% - - 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% - - - 1%

36. Doug Burgum: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

37. Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]



       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democratic 40% 38% 41% 36% 68% 46% 55% 34% 37% 50% 61% 44% 37% 44% 40%
Republican 41% 44% 39% 47% 18% 32% 26% 51% 44% 30% 21% 34% 46% 33% 46%
Neither 16% 16% 17% 15% 13% 19% 17% 14% 16% 16% 17% 20% 14% 21% 11%
(Other/Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democratic 40% 42% 39% 87% 2% 12% 87% 88% 1% 3% 82% 31% 12% 8% 75% 4%
Republican 41% 40% 42% 3% 89% 18% 4% 2% 87% 91% 5% 27% 77% 87% 8% 84%
Neither 16% 16% 17% 8% 8% 61% 7% 8% 11% 6% 11% 37% 10% 5% 14% 11%
(Other/Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 2% 0% 9% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 1%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Democratic 40% 43% 30% 40% 31% 46% 29% 53% 39% 31% 41% 30% 17% 29% 41% 48%
Republican 41% 39% 53% 46% 54% 34% 52% 29% 42% 50% 38% 53% 67% 55% 41% 33%
Neither 16% 15% 16% 14% 15% 16% 16% 15% 16% 17% 17% 16% 15% 15% 16% 17%
(Other/Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Joe Biden 64% 67% 61% 65% N/A N/A 61% 71% 61% N/A N/A 57% 69% 54% 79%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 17% 19% 15% 14% N/A N/A 24% 13% 14% N/A N/A 18% 16% 19% 9%
Marianne Williamson 9% 6% 11% 9% N/A N/A 7% 7% 10% N/A N/A 15% 4% 18% 2%
(Other) 3% 3% 3% 4% N/A N/A 2% 5% 3% N/A N/A 4% 3% 3% 1%
(Don't know) 8% 5% 10% 9% N/A N/A 6% 5% 12% N/A N/A 6% 8% 5% 9%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Joe Biden 64% 59% 67% 65% N/A N/A 69% 62% N/A N/A 65% N/A N/A N/A 68% N/A
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 17% 22% 13% 16% N/A N/A 17% 14% N/A N/A 14% N/A N/A N/A 14% N/A
Marianne Williamson 9% 9% 9% 8% N/A N/A 6% 10% N/A N/A 11% N/A N/A N/A 8% N/A
(Other) 3% 4% 2% 3% N/A N/A 4% 2% N/A N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A 2% N/A
(Don't know) 8% 7% 9% 8% N/A N/A 4% 11% N/A N/A 7% N/A N/A N/A 7% N/A

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Joe Biden 64% 65% 66% N/A N/A N/A N/A 66% 63% 61% N/A N/A N/A N/A 61% 66%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 17% 13% 14% N/A N/A N/A N/A 20% 14% 17% N/A N/A N/A N/A 19% 11%
Marianne Williamson 9% 9% 8% N/A N/A N/A N/A 7% 10% 8% N/A N/A N/A N/A 10% 10%
(Other) 3% 1% 6% N/A N/A N/A N/A 2% 4% 4% N/A N/A N/A N/A 3% 3%
(Don't know) 8% 11% 6% N/A N/A N/A N/A 5% 9% 9% N/A N/A N/A N/A 8% 9%

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Donald Trump 53% 54% 53% 52% N/A N/A N/A 52% 52% N/A N/A 58% 51% N/A 47%
Ron DeSantis 16% 12% 20% 15% N/A N/A N/A 11% 19% N/A N/A 18% 15% N/A 16%
Vivek Ramaswamy 11% 12% 11% 11% N/A N/A N/A 11% 11% N/A N/A 11% 11% N/A 4%
Mike Pence 5% 6% 4% 5% N/A N/A N/A 7% 3% N/A N/A 3% 6% N/A 11%
Nikki Haley 4% 4% 3% 4% N/A N/A N/A 4% 4% N/A N/A 3% 4% N/A 6%
Chris Christie 3% 5% 2% 4% N/A N/A N/A 6% 2% N/A N/A 1% 4% N/A 4%
Tim Scott 3% 4% 1% 3% N/A N/A N/A 4% 2% N/A N/A 1% 3% N/A 4%
Doug Burgum 1% 2% 0% 1% N/A N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A -
Larry Elder 0% 0% 1% 0% N/A N/A N/A - 1% N/A N/A - 1% N/A 1%
Francis Suarez 0% - 0% 0% N/A N/A N/A - 1% N/A N/A 1% - N/A -
Will Hurd - - - - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
Asa Hutchinson - - - - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
Perry Johnson - - - - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
(Other) 1% 2% 0% 1% N/A N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1%
(Don't know) 2% 0% 4% 3% N/A N/A N/A 1% 5% N/A N/A 2% 3% N/A 6%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Donald Trump 53% 61% 49% N/A 57% N/A N/A N/A 60% 54% N/A N/A 55% 66% N/A 60%
Ron DeSantis 16% 9% 19% N/A 15% N/A N/A N/A 11% 19% N/A N/A 16% 12% N/A 16%
Vivek Ramaswamy 11% 14% 10% N/A 11% N/A N/A N/A 12% 11% N/A N/A 10% 9% N/A 10%
Mike Pence 5% 6% 5% N/A 5% N/A N/A N/A 6% 4% N/A N/A 5% 3% N/A 4%
Nikki Haley 4% 2% 5% N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A 4% 4% N/A N/A 4% 3% N/A 4%
Chris Christie 3% 2% 4% N/A 2% N/A N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A N/A 1% - N/A 1%
Tim Scott 3% 1% 4% N/A 3% N/A N/A N/A 4% 2% N/A N/A 3% 4% N/A 3%
Doug Burgum 1% 1% 1% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1%
Larry Elder 0% 1% - N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 0% 1% N/A N/A 1% - N/A -
Francis Suarez 0% 1% - N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A - 1% N/A N/A 0% - N/A -
Will Hurd - - - N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
Asa Hutchinson - - - N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
Perry Johnson - - - N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
(Other) 1% 1% 1% N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A 1% - N/A -
(Don't know) 2% 3% 1% N/A 2% N/A N/A N/A - 4% N/A N/A 3% 2% N/A 2%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Donald Trump 53% 43% 57% N/A 55% N/A 58% N/A 52% 56% N/A 56% 51% 44% 55% 61%
Ron DeSantis 16% 19% 13% N/A 11% N/A 14% N/A 19% 14% N/A 13% 16% 19% 15% 13%
Vivek Ramaswamy 11% 11% 11% N/A 10% N/A 12% N/A 9% 11% N/A 11% 11% 14% 11% 7%
Mike Pence 5% 6% 5% N/A 7% N/A 3% N/A 5% 4% N/A 5% 7% 8% 4% 4%
Nikki Haley 4% 6% 3% N/A 3% N/A 3% N/A 3% 4% N/A 4% 3% 4% 5% 2%
Chris Christie 3% 3% 4% N/A 6% N/A 2% N/A 3% 3% N/A 3% 3% 2% 3% 5%
Tim Scott 3% 5% 1% N/A 2% N/A 1% N/A 3% 3% N/A 3% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Doug Burgum 1% 2% 0% N/A 1% N/A - N/A 2% - N/A - 2% 2% 1% 1%
Larry Elder 0% - 0% N/A - N/A 1% N/A 0% - N/A - 1% 1% - 1%
Francis Suarez 0% - 0% N/A - N/A 1% N/A - 1% N/A 1% 1% - 1% -
Will Hurd - - - N/A - N/A - N/A - - N/A - - - - -
Asa Hutchinson - - - N/A - N/A - N/A - - N/A - - - - -
Perry Johnson - - - N/A - N/A - N/A - - N/A - - - - -
(Other) 1% 2% 1% N/A 2% N/A - N/A 1% - N/A - - 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% N/A 1% N/A 5% N/A 3% 3% N/A 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%

39. In the presidential (primary election/caucus) in [STATE] next year, are you more likely to vote in the Democratic or Republican (primary election/caucus) for president, or are you unlikely to participate in 

40. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS] I'm going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Democratic nomination for president.  Please tell me which one you would like to see as the 

41. [REPUBLICAN PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS] I'm going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Republican nomination for president.  Please tell me which one you would like to see as the 



42. [REPUBLICAN PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS] And who would be your second choice?

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

(Donald Trump) 14% 14% 13% 15% N/A N/A N/A 16% 14% N/A N/A 15% 13% N/A 11%
(Ron DeSantis ) 26% 25% 26% 25% N/A N/A N/A 23% 26% N/A N/A 24% 26% N/A 23%
(Vivek Ramaswamy ) 17% 20% 15% 17% N/A N/A N/A 19% 15% N/A N/A 18% 17% N/A 15%
(Mike Pence) 10% 11% 9% 10% N/A N/A N/A 11% 9% N/A N/A 11% 9% N/A 11%
(Nikki Haley) 4% 5% 4% 5% N/A N/A N/A 5% 4% N/A N/A 6% 3% N/A 4%
(Chris Christie) 4% 3% 4% 4% N/A N/A N/A 3% 4% N/A N/A 2% 4% N/A 4%
(Tim Scott) 7% 7% 6% 8% N/A N/A N/A 9% 7% N/A N/A 1% 10% N/A 14%
(Doug Burgum ) 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A - 1% N/A -
(Larry Elder) 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A 2%
(Francis Suarez ) - - - - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
(Will Hurd) 1% 1% - 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A 2% - N/A -
(Asa Hutchinson) 0% 0% 0% 0% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A - 1% N/A -
(Perry Johnson) 0% 0% 0% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 2% - N/A -
(Other) 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A - 1% N/A 3%
(Don't know) 14% 9% 18% 14% N/A N/A N/A 9% 18% N/A N/A 17% 12% N/A 14%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

(Donald Trump) 14% 16% 13% N/A 14% N/A N/A N/A 15% 13% N/A N/A 14% 16% N/A 16%
(Ron DeSantis ) 26% 25% 27% N/A 27% N/A N/A N/A 26% 27% N/A N/A 27% 30% N/A 27%
(Vivek Ramaswamy ) 17% 15% 19% N/A 17% N/A N/A N/A 21% 14% N/A N/A 19% 23% N/A 19%
(Mike Pence) 10% 11% 9% N/A 10% N/A N/A N/A 12% 9% N/A N/A 10% 8% N/A 9%
(Nikki Haley) 4% 4% 5% N/A 5% N/A N/A N/A 5% 4% N/A N/A 4% 2% N/A 5%
(Chris Christie) 4% 3% 4% N/A 3% N/A N/A N/A 2% 4% N/A N/A 3% 3% N/A 3%
(Tim Scott) 7% 4% 9% N/A 7% N/A N/A N/A 8% 7% N/A N/A 7% 7% N/A 6%
(Doug Burgum ) 1% 1% 1% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 0% 1% N/A N/A 1% - N/A 0%
(Larry Elder) 1% 1% 1% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A 2%
(Francis Suarez ) - - - N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
(Will Hurd) 1% 1% 0% N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A - - N/A 0%
(Asa Hutchinson) 0% - 0% N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
(Perry Johnson) 0% 1% 0% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% - N/A 1%
(Other) 1% 1% 1% N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A - 1% N/A N/A 1% - N/A 0%
(Don't know) 14% 18% 9% N/A 14% N/A N/A N/A 9% 18% N/A N/A 12% 9% N/A 13%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
(Donald Trump) 14% 9% 18% N/A 21% N/A 16% N/A 15% 13% N/A 13% 16% 19% 12% 10%
(Ron DeSantis ) 26% 24% 26% N/A 23% N/A 28% N/A 29% 24% N/A 25% 23% 25% 23% 30%
(Vivek Ramaswamy ) 17% 19% 16% N/A 17% N/A 15% N/A 14% 15% N/A 15% 16% 14% 22% 17%
(Mike Pence) 10% 10% 10% N/A 8% N/A 10% N/A 8% 12% N/A 11% 11% 12% 10% 9%
(Nikki Haley) 4% 8% 3% N/A 3% N/A 3% N/A 6% 4% N/A 3% 5% 5% 3% 5%
(Chris Christie) 4% 4% 4% N/A 5% N/A 3% N/A 4% 3% N/A 3% 3% 2% 3% 5%
(Tim Scott) 7% 10% 6% N/A 6% N/A 6% N/A 6% 9% N/A 9% 8% 9% 8% 3%
(Doug Burgum ) 1% - 1% N/A 1% N/A 1% N/A 0% 1% N/A 1% 1% 1% 1% -
(Larry Elder) 1% 2% 0% N/A 1% N/A - N/A 1% 1% N/A 1% 2% 1% 3% -
(Francis Suarez ) - - - N/A - N/A - N/A - - N/A - - - - -
(Will Hurd) 1% - 1% N/A 2% N/A - N/A - 1% N/A 1% 1% - - 2%
(Asa Hutchinson) 0% 1% - N/A - N/A - N/A 1% 1% N/A - - 1% - 1%
(Perry Johnson) 0% 1% 0% N/A 1% N/A - N/A - 1% N/A 1% 1% 1% - 1%
(Other) 1% 2% 1% N/A 1% N/A 1% N/A 1% 1% N/A 1% - 1% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 14% 12% 15% N/A 10% N/A 18% N/A 14% 15% N/A 15% 13% 10% 15% 14%

41/42. [REPUBLICAN PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS] TOP 2

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Donald Trump 67% 68% 66% 67% N/A N/A N/A 68% 66% N/A N/A 73% 65% N/A 58%
Ron DeSantis 41% 36% 46% 40% N/A N/A N/A 34% 45% N/A N/A 42% 41% N/A 39%
Vivek Ramaswamy 29% 32% 26% 28% N/A N/A N/A 30% 26% N/A N/A 29% 28% N/A 19%
Mike Pence 15% 18% 13% 15% N/A N/A N/A 19% 12% N/A N/A 15% 15% N/A 22%
Nikki Haley 8% 9% 7% 9% N/A N/A N/A 9% 8% N/A N/A 9% 7% N/A 11%
Chris Christie 7% 7% 6% 7% N/A N/A N/A 9% 6% N/A N/A 3% 9% N/A 7%
Tim Scott 10% 11% 8% 10% N/A N/A N/A 13% 8% N/A N/A 2% 13% N/A 18%
Doug Burgum 2% 2% 1% 2% N/A N/A N/A 3% 1% N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A -
Larry Elder 2% 2% 2% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A 3%
Francis Suarez 0% - 0% 0% N/A N/A N/A - 1% N/A N/A 1% - N/A -
Will Hurd 1% 1% - 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A 2% - N/A -
Asa Hutchinson 0% 0% 0% 0% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A - 1% N/A -
Perry Johnson 0% 0% 0% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 2% - N/A -
(Other) 1% 2% 1% 2% N/A N/A N/A 3% 1% N/A N/A 1% 2% N/A 3%
(Don't know) 2% 0% 4% 3% N/A N/A N/A 1% 5% N/A N/A 2% 3% N/A 6%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Donald Trump 67% 76% 62% N/A 71% N/A N/A N/A 75% 67% N/A N/A 69% 82% N/A 76%
Ron DeSantis 41% 34% 46% N/A 42% N/A N/A N/A 37% 47% N/A N/A 43% 42% N/A 42%
Vivek Ramaswamy 29% 29% 29% N/A 29% N/A N/A N/A 32% 25% N/A N/A 29% 31% N/A 29%
Mike Pence 15% 17% 14% N/A 15% N/A N/A N/A 17% 13% N/A N/A 15% 11% N/A 13%
Nikki Haley 8% 6% 10% N/A 9% N/A N/A N/A 10% 8% N/A N/A 8% 5% N/A 8%
Chris Christie 7% 5% 8% N/A 5% N/A N/A N/A 5% 5% N/A N/A 4% 3% N/A 4%
Tim Scott 10% 5% 13% N/A 10% N/A N/A N/A 12% 8% N/A N/A 10% 12% N/A 9%
Doug Burgum 2% 1% 2% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A 1%
Larry Elder 2% 2% 1% N/A 2% N/A N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A 2%
Francis Suarez 0% 1% - N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A - 1% N/A N/A 0% - N/A -
Will Hurd 1% 1% 0% N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A - - N/A 0%
Asa Hutchinson 0% - 0% N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
Perry Johnson 0% 1% 0% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% - N/A 1%
(Other) 1% 1% 2% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% - N/A 0%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 1% N/A 2% N/A N/A N/A - 4% N/A N/A 3% 2% N/A 2%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Donald Trump 67% 52% 75% N/A 76% N/A 74% N/A 67% 69% N/A 69% 67% 63% 66% 71%
Ron DeSantis 41% 43% 38% N/A 34% N/A 42% N/A 49% 39% N/A 38% 39% 44% 38% 44%
Vivek Ramaswamy 29% 30% 27% N/A 27% N/A 27% N/A 24% 27% N/A 26% 27% 27% 33% 24%
Mike Pence 15% 16% 15% N/A 16% N/A 14% N/A 13% 16% N/A 16% 18% 20% 14% 13%
Nikki Haley 8% 14% 6% N/A 6% N/A 5% N/A 8% 8% N/A 8% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Chris Christie 7% 7% 8% N/A 11% N/A 4% N/A 8% 6% N/A 6% 6% 5% 6% 10%
Tim Scott 10% 15% 8% N/A 8% N/A 7% N/A 9% 12% N/A 12% 12% 12% 10% 6%
Doug Burgum 2% 2% 1% N/A 2% N/A 1% N/A 2% 1% N/A 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Larry Elder 2% 2% 1% N/A 1% N/A 1% N/A 2% 1% N/A 1% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Francis Suarez 0% - 0% N/A - N/A 1% N/A - 1% N/A 1% 1% - 1% -
Will Hurd 1% - 1% N/A 2% N/A - N/A - 1% N/A 1% 1% - - 2%
Asa Hutchinson 0% 1% - N/A - N/A - N/A 1% 1% N/A - - 1% - 1%
Perry Johnson 0% 1% 0% N/A 1% N/A - N/A - 1% N/A 1% 1% 1% - 1%
(Other) 1% 2% 1% N/A 2% N/A 1% N/A 2% 1% N/A 1% - 2% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% N/A 1% N/A 5% N/A 3% 3% N/A 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%



43. How would you vote if the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden or Republican Donald Trump?

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Biden 44% 42% 45% 41% 61% 46% 53% 40% 42% 49% 58% 44% 43% 42% 48%
Republican Donald Trump 41% 44% 39% 45% 20% 37% 29% 49% 42% 31% 26% 39% 43% 38% 42%
(Other) 12% 11% 13% 11% 17% 13% 15% 9% 12% 16% 13% 15% 10% 17% 4%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 44% 40% 45% 88% 5% 29% 87% 88% 4% 5% 85% 40% 13% 7% 85% 1%
Republican Donald Trump 41% 43% 41% 5% 83% 29% 7% 4% 82% 83% 7% 33% 72% 87% 4% 89%
(Other) 12% 12% 12% 5% 9% 38% 5% 5% 10% 9% 6% 25% 10% 4% 9% 8%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Democrat Joe Biden 44% 50% 34% 46% 36% 54% 32% 56% 44% 34% 46% 33% 17% 34% 44% 51%
Republican Donald Trump 41% 35% 54% 42% 55% 29% 53% 28% 42% 51% 40% 53% 66% 52% 42% 33%
(Other) 12% 12% 10% 10% 8% 13% 11% 12% 12% 11% 12% 9% 13% 11% 11% 14%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1%

44. How would you vote if the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden or Republican Ron DeSantis?

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Biden 44% 43% 45% 41% 64% 47% 55% 40% 41% 48% 61% 46% 43% 45% 47%
Republican Ron DeSantis 39% 42% 36% 44% 16% 31% 25% 47% 42% 30% 18% 34% 42% 33% 44%
(Other) 14% 13% 15% 11% 20% 20% 20% 10% 12% 20% 19% 18% 11% 20% 5%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 44% 43% 44% 89% 3% 30% 87% 91% 4% 3% 86% 41% 13% 9% 85% 2%
Republican Ron DeSantis 39% 35% 42% 3% 81% 26% 5% 2% 81% 80% 6% 26% 72% 83% 6% 82%
(Other) 14% 16% 12% 5% 13% 38% 7% 4% 12% 14% 6% 29% 12% 7% 7% 13%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% - 2% 2%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Democrat Joe Biden 44% 50% 34% 46% 36% 53% 32% 58% 44% 35% 45% 34% 17% 35% 44% 51%
Republican Ron DeSantis 39% 39% 48% 45% 49% 34% 48% 27% 40% 47% 38% 49% 66% 53% 40% 30%
(Other) 14% 10% 13% 8% 11% 11% 14% 13% 14% 13% 16% 11% 12% 11% 13% 14%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% - 3% - 3% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 1% - 2% 5% 1% 1% 4% 0% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2%

45. How would you vote if the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden or Republican Tim Scott?

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Biden 42% 40% 44% 39% 65% 46% 55% 38% 39% 48% 63% 44% 41% 41% 46%
Republican Tim Scott 36% 41% 33% 41% 15% 27% 22% 46% 38% 29% 14% 30% 41% 29% 41%
(Other) 16% 14% 18% 14% 19% 22% 20% 12% 16% 20% 20% 23% 12% 27% 6%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% - 3%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 42% 41% 42% 87% 3% 26% 86% 88% 3% 3% 85% 38% 12% 8% 81% 3%
Republican Tim Scott 36% 32% 40% 4% 75% 23% 5% 3% 77% 72% 5% 23% 68% 77% 7% 75%
(Other) 16% 20% 14% 7% 16% 43% 9% 5% 13% 19% 8% 33% 14% 11% 8% 16%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 4% 1% - 4% 2% - - 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 0% 3%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Democrat Joe Biden 42% 46% 33% 43% 35% 49% 32% 54% 42% 33% 43% 33% 15% 33% 43% 49%
Republican Tim Scott 36% 37% 45% 45% 46% 30% 45% 25% 38% 44% 34% 46% 60% 50% 36% 30%
(Other) 16% 13% 15% 10% 13% 15% 17% 15% 17% 16% 18% 13% 17% 14% 16% 15%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 0% 1% 4% 1% 5% 4% 1% 2% 2%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 6% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5%

46. How would you vote if the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden or Republican Nikki Haley?

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Biden 42% 40% 43% 39% 67% 46% 55% 38% 39% 48% 62% 43% 41% 42% 45%
Republican Nikki Haley 36% 39% 33% 41% 12% 29% 23% 45% 38% 26% 19% 32% 39% 32% 41%
(Other) 17% 15% 19% 15% 19% 19% 19% 12% 18% 20% 17% 21% 14% 23% 8%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 42% 42% 41% 87% 3% 23% 85% 89% 4% 3% 84% 35% 13% 8% 81% 3%
Republican Nikki Haley 36% 33% 38% 5% 73% 21% 6% 4% 74% 72% 6% 26% 65% 76% 8% 71%
(Other) 17% 18% 17% 6% 17% 47% 8% 5% 14% 19% 8% 32% 16% 11% 8% 19%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 3% 1% - 4% 2% - - 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% - 4%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 7% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 6% 3% 1% 3% 4%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Democrat Joe Biden 42% 46% 33% 44% 34% 48% 31% 56% 42% 32% 43% 32% 14% 34% 42% 50%
Republican Nikki Haley 36% 39% 43% 47% 43% 32% 42% 25% 37% 43% 34% 45% 60% 48% 35% 29%
(Other) 17% 11% 18% 7% 16% 15% 20% 14% 17% 17% 20% 15% 19% 15% 18% 15%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4%



47. How would you vote if the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden or Republican Vivek Ramaswamy?

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Biden 42% 41% 42% 38% 62% 46% 54% 39% 38% 48% 60% 43% 41% 43% 46%
Republican Vivek Ramaswamy 38% 41% 35% 42% 19% 29% 24% 46% 39% 27% 21% 34% 40% 34% 41%
(Other) 15% 12% 18% 14% 18% 17% 17% 10% 17% 17% 17% 18% 13% 21% 7%
(Wouldnt vote) 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 5%
(Dont know) 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 42% 40% 42% 87% 3% 22% 88% 86% 3% 3% 84% 35% 12% 8% 81% 2%
Republican Vivek Ramaswamy 38% 34% 41% 4% 75% 30% 3% 4% 77% 72% 5% 29% 67% 78% 8% 75%
(Other) 15% 18% 13% 7% 16% 38% 7% 6% 12% 19% 7% 29% 14% 10% 7% 16%
(Wouldnt vote) 2% 3% 2% 0% 4% 3% - 0% 4% 5% 1% 1% 4% 3% 0% 4%
(Dont know) 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 7% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Democrat Joe Biden 42% 45% 33% 44% 36% 47% 31% 54% 42% 32% 43% 31% 15% 33% 42% 48%
Republican Vivek Ramaswamy 38% 38% 46% 45% 47% 33% 45% 29% 38% 44% 35% 46% 59% 48% 38% 31%
(Other) 15% 12% 15% 9% 12% 15% 18% 12% 16% 16% 18% 14% 18% 13% 16% 14%
(Wouldnt vote) 2% 1% 4% - 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3%
(Dont know) 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%

48. Just your best guess -- as of today, do you think Joe Biden will be re-elected president in 2024, or not?

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Yes 35% 40% 32% 34% 48% 38% 42% 39% 29% 41% 42% 33% 37% 33% 41%
No 59% 55% 62% 61% 47% 57% 53% 57% 64% 53% 53% 61% 58% 61% 51%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Yes 35% 33% 37% 66% 9% 23% 75% 59% 11% 6% 63% 30% 16% 10% 64% 6%
No 59% 61% 58% 27% 89% 66% 21% 32% 86% 91% 30% 61% 81% 88% 28% 92%
(Don't know) 6% 6% 5% 7% 3% 11% 4% 10% 2% 3% 7% 9% 3% 1% 9% 2%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Yes 35% 40% 29% 49% 32% 33% 26% 45% 35% 29% 31% 28% 17% 30% 36% 40%
No 59% 53% 67% 47% 64% 57% 70% 51% 59% 65% 61% 67% 78% 66% 59% 54%
(Don't know) 6% 7% 4% 4% 4% 10% 4% 4% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6%

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Did something illegal 53% 51% 55% 50% 74% 52% 63% 48% 52% 57% 68% 58% 50% 56% 52%
Did something wrong but not illegal 20% 21% 20% 21% 12% 26% 20% 19% 22% 23% 16% 23% 19% 28% 17%
Didn't do anything seriously wrong 24% 27% 22% 27% 13% 20% 17% 30% 24% 20% 14% 18% 29% 13% 28%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Did something illegal 53% 53% 53% 90% 13% 62% 87% 92% 14% 12% 91% 57% 21% 14% 90% 9%
Did something wrong but not illegal 20% 18% 23% 7% 33% 22% 8% 7% 30% 36% 5% 24% 30% 21% 8% 32%
Didn't do anything seriously wrong 24% 27% 23% 2% 52% 11% 4% 1% 53% 50% 3% 14% 46% 64% 2% 56%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 5% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Did something illegal 53% 59% 44% 52% 44% 65% 43% 64% 54% 45% 55% 44% 31% 46% 51% 62%
Did something wrong but not illegal 20% 19% 22% 20% 19% 18% 24% 17% 21% 22% 22% 21% 26% 24% 22% 15%
Didn't do anything seriously wrong 24% 19% 33% 24% 35% 16% 31% 18% 23% 31% 21% 33% 40% 29% 25% 20%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%

50. Do you think the way the Department of Justice is treating Donald Trump is motivated by partisan politics, or not?

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Yes, it is 51% 54% 47% 51% 45% 51% 48% 55% 48% 54% 42% 49% 51% 49% 49%
No, it isn't 46% 42% 48% 46% 54% 42% 47% 42% 49% 42% 52% 47% 45% 47% 47%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Yes, it is 51% 50% 51% 22% 83% 43% 25% 19% 85% 81% 20% 42% 79% 89% 20% 87%
No, it isn't 46% 45% 45% 75% 14% 51% 72% 77% 13% 14% 76% 54% 18% 9% 77% 10%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Yes, it is 51% 48% 54% 57% 53% 40% 54% 44% 51% 55% 49% 54% 68% 60% 52% 42%

No, it isn't 46% 51% 42% 42% 42% 58% 42% 53% 46% 40% 48% 42% 26% 35% 45% 54%
(Don't know) 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4%

49. As you may know, Donald Trump was indicted by the federal government over efforts to overturn the 2020 election. In connection with those efforts, do you think Trump did something illegal, something 



       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Did something illegal 50% 54% 46% 52% 30% 52% 43% 58% 46% 44% 41% 44% 53% 42% 46%
Did something unethical but not illegal 36% 33% 38% 35% 48% 37% 41% 31% 38% 40% 41% 41% 33% 46% 36%
Hasn't done anything seriously 
wrong

8% 7% 9% 8% 15% 7% 11% 6% 9% 11% 12% 9% 8% 7% 8%

(Don't know) 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 3% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 10%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Did something illegal 50% 46% 53% 19% 80% 50% 22% 17% 83% 78% 21% 47% 73% 80% 22% 82%
Did something unethical but not illegal 36% 38% 35% 58% 15% 33% 58% 58% 12% 18% 59% 34% 20% 14% 55% 13%
Hasn't done anything seriously 
wrong

8% 10% 7% 14% 2% 8% 13% 15% 3% 2% 13% 11% 3% 4% 14% 3%

(Don't know) 6% 6% 6% 8% 2% 8% 7% 10% 2% 3% 7% 8% 4% 2% 9% 2%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Did something illegal 50% 45% 57% 57% 59% 35% 55% 41% 50% 55% 46% 56% 68% 57% 49% 45%
Did something unethical but not illegal 36% 40% 31% 33% 29% 45% 32% 40% 39% 29% 42% 29% 20% 33% 36% 40%
Hasn't done anything seriously 
wrong

8% 7% 8% 5% 7% 8% 9% 11% 8% 7% 9% 7% 6% 4% 10% 9%

(Don't know) 6% 9% 4% 5% 4% 12% 4% 8% 3% 9% 4% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6%

       Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Did something illegal 38% 42% 34% 40% 22% 35% 29% 46% 36% 33% 24% 31% 42% 30% 40%
Did something unethical but not illegal 25% 23% 26% 23% 26% 34% 30% 22% 24% 28% 32% 34% 19% 40% 14%
Hasn't done anything seriously 
wrong

34% 32% 35% 33% 49% 27% 37% 31% 35% 36% 38% 30% 36% 27% 44%

(Don't know) 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3%

       Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Did something illegal 38% 38% 38% 7% 70% 33% 10% 5% 73% 67% 9% 29% 65% 80% 7% 74%
Did something unethical but not illegal 25% 25% 26% 23% 24% 31% 21% 24% 22% 26% 22% 32% 23% 13% 25% 22%
Hasn't done anything seriously 
wrong

34% 33% 33% 65% 4% 28% 65% 64% 4% 4% 64% 33% 10% 8% 62% 3%

(Don't know) 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 8% 4% 6% 1% 2% 5% 6% 2% - 6% 2%

       Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Regularly
attend

worship

Rarely
attend

worship

Never
attend

worship
Did something illegal 38% 32% 46% 43% 47% 23% 46% 30% 35% 47% 30% 48% 59% 44% 36% 33%
Did something unethical but not illegal 25% 24% 22% 19% 24% 28% 22% 25% 28% 20% 31% 20% 22% 25% 27% 23%
Hasn't done anything seriously 
wrong

34% 39% 28% 35% 27% 42% 29% 40% 34% 29% 35% 28% 14% 27% 33% 39%

(Don't know) 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 7% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5%

51. Thinking about Hunter Biden's business dealings in Ukraine and China, do you think he did something illegal, he did something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he hasn't done anything seriously 

52. Related to his son's business dealings, do you think Joe Biden did something illegal, he did something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he hasn't done anything seriously wrong?


